Hydropower in Nepal At the expiry date of the current power purchase agreement, the subsidiary Himal Power Ltd (HPL) in Nepal is obliged to arrange for the
transfer of 50% of its ownership interest in the hydropower plant Khimti. The transfer will be made to a new established company jointly owned by Nepal Electricity
Authority (NEA) and HPL. Revised assumptions indicate that the jointly owned company will not qualify for continued consolidation. This led to an impairment of
NOK 254 million.

Equity accounted investments

Hydropower in India An impairment of NOK 115 million (Statkraft’s share) was recognised in the joint venture Allain Duhangan Hydro Power Ltd. in India. The
impairment was related to hydropower assets, mainly as a result of reduced long-term price expectations. The assets are part of the International power segment.

Estimated recoverable amounts are particularly sensitive to changes in cost of capital and future power prices or other relevant prices, such as spark spread for
gas-fired power plants, see below.

NOK million
Segment European European flexi- International Total

wind and solar ble generation power consolidated
Geography Sweden Germany Chile Nepal Peru Other 1) business
Technology Wind Gas-fired Hydro Hydro Hydro Other 1)
Recoverable amount relevant assets/CGUs 3267 2706 2605 254
Recovable amount applied VIU VIU VIU FVLCOD VIU
Impairments/reversal of impairments (-) 333 -1035 255 254 28 30 -136

Discount rate after tax % 6.1 6.1 6.5 11.6
Discount rate before tax % 7.7 8.8 8.9

Sensitivity analysis:
Power prices / spark spread +10% 426 442 618
Power prices / spark spread -10% -426 -445 -173
Discount rate -1%-point 250 255 737

Discount rate +1%-point -219 -227 -536
1) Mainly related to technical goodwill from previous acquisitions in Brazil, Sweden and Chile.

115

ANNUAL REPORT 2020   |   STATKRAFT AS

G
R

O
U

P
STA

TK
R

A
FT A

S
SU

STA
IN

A
B

ILITY

Note 16 Payroll costs and number of full-time equivalents

NOK million 2020 2019
Salaries   3 000   2 618
Employers' national insurance contribution   512   469
Pension costs 1)   400   240
Other benefits   715   645
Total   4 627   3 971
1) Pension costs are described in further detail in note 17.

2020 2019
Average number of full-time equivalents Group   3 764   3 415
Number of full-time equivalents as of 31.12.   4 074   3 601

116

ANNUAL REPORT 2020   |   STATKRAFT AS

G
R

O
U

P
ST

A
TK

R
A

FT
 A

S
SU

ST
A

IN
A

B
IL

IT
Y

Note 17 Pensions

GENERAL INFORMATION

Statkraft’s pension benefit schemes have been established in accordance with local statutes and cover both defined contribution schemes and defined benefit
schemes.

Defined contribution schemes A defined contribution scheme is a retirement benefit scheme where the Group pays fixed contributions to a separate entity
without incurring further obligations once the payment has been made. The main contribution scheme in the Group is described in more detail below.